200006434

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

80000 -002 ากษ ****87.50 *****87.50

SUBJECT:

ı

Paradigm Behavior and Family Services, Inc.

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for:

\$70.00 Filing Fee \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status

\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy



ADDITIONAL COPY REOHIRED

FROM:	David E. Krahl, Ph.D	O2 A		
	15210 Amberly Drive #522			
	Tampa, Florida 33647-2187	ARY P		
	(813) 972 - 0514	HOF HO		
NOTE.	NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.			

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

Pay by Credit Card:

Mastercard Number:	5424-1804-3324-6326	-	Expiration: <u>12/31/04</u>	Amount: <u>\$87.50</u>	
Name:	Jennifer L. Krahl	_	Last 3 digits on card:	<u>Please call to verify</u>	

1,24026



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Jim Smith Secretary of State

August 21, 2002

DAVID E KRAHL, PH.D 15210 AMBERLY DR #522 TAMPA, FL 33647-2187

SUBJECT: PARADIGM BEHAVIOR AND FAMILY SERVICES, INC. Ref. Number: W02000024026

We have received your document for PARADIGM BEHAVIOR AND FAMILY SERVICES, INC.. However, upon receipt of your document no check was enclosed. Please send a check or money order payable to the Department of State for \$87.50. Your document will be retained in our pending file.

We regret that we were unable to contact you by phone. Please return the corrected document with a letter providing us with an address and telephone number where you can be reached during working hours.

If you have any further questions concerning your document, please call (850) 245-6919.

Beth Register Corporate Specialist Supervisor New Filings Section

Letter Number: 002A00048775

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF PARADIGM BEHAVIOR AND FAMILY SERVICES, INC.

FILED

02 AUG 23 PH 2: 11

SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA

(A Florida Not-For-Profit Corporation)

The undersigned, acting as an incorporator of a not-for-profit corporation pursuant to Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation of such corporation.

ARTICLE I

NAME

The name of the corporation shall be **PARADIGM BEHAVIOR AND FAMILY SERVICES, INC.** (hereinafter called the "Corporation"), and shall be located at 15210 Amberly Drive #522, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida 33647-2187.

<u>ARTICLE II</u>

DURATION

Unless dissolved according to law, the Corporation shall have perpetual duration.

ARTICLE III

PURPOSE

This Corporation is a not-for-profit corporation organized to provide prevention services, intervention counseling services, and behavioral healthcare services to individuals and families, including those disadvantaged segments of the community; and for the purpose of engaging in any lawful act or activity not for pecuniary profit for which not-for-profit corporations may be organized, so far as is or may be permitted by the laws of the State of Florida and Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. Furthermore, the Organization is organized exclusively for charitable and/or educational purposes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

ARTICLE IV

MEMBERSHIP

Each member of the Board of Directors shall be a member of the Corporation by virtue of such person's status as a Director, and the Corporation shall have no other members, except as those Officer positions as may be created from time to time, at the discretion of the President and Chief Executive Officer. Upon the termination, resignation, removal or death of a Director, such Director shall cease to be a member of the Corporation.

<u>ARTICLE V</u>

INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is <u>15210</u> <u>Amberly Drive #522, Tampa, Florida 33647-2187</u>, and the name of the Corporation's initial registered agent at that address is <u>David E, Krahl, Ph.D.</u>.

ARTICLE VI

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The affairs of this Corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors consisting of not less than three (3) directors. The number of Directors may be increased or decreased from time to time, at the discretion of the President and Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation, but shall never be less than three (3). The number constituting the Corporation's initial Board of Directors is five (5), and the names and addresses of the persons who are to serve initially are:

NAME

ADDRESS

Jennifer L. Krahl President and Chief Executive Officer Director/Board Member	15210 Amberly Drive #522 Tampa, Florida 33647
David E. Krahl, Ph.D. Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer Director/Board Member	15210 Amberly Drive #522 Tampa, Florida 33647
Julie Reynolds, Esquire Director/Board Member	4612 North 56 th Street Tampa, Florida 33610

Vincent Parr, Ph.D. Director/Board Member

• •

William R. Blount, Ph.D. Director/Board Member 3910 West Alva Street Tampa, Florida 33614

7208 Hammett Road Tampa, Florida 33647

The Board of Directors will include the President and Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation; the Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of the Corporation; and at least three (3) duly appointed Board designees. The President/Chief Executive Officer and the Executive Vice President/Chief Operating Officer shall be permanent Board members for the duration of the Corporation. The term in office of the Board of Directors shall be two (2) years, with re-appointment to be made at that Board meeting immediately prior to the expiration of the Board member's term in office. Vacancies in any Board of Directors office may be filled by the Board of Directors at any regular scheduled or emergency meeting of the Corporation. However, any such appointment shall be limited to the unexpired term of office.

ARTICLE VII

<u>ORGANIZATION</u>

This Corporation is organized on a non-stock basis.

ARTICLE VIII

DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution or winding up of this Corporation, its assets remaining after payment, or provision for payment, of all debts and liabilities of the Corporation, shall be distributed to a not-for-profit fund, foundation, or corporation which is organized and operated exclusively for charitable purposes and which has established its tax exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.

ARTICLE IX

INCORPORATORS

The names and addresses of the persons signing these Articles of Incorporation are:

2

Jennifer Lynn Krahl 15210 Amberly Drive #522 Tampa, Florida 33647-2187 David E. Krahl, Ph.D 15210 Amberly Drive #522 Tampa, Florida 33647-2187

ARTICLE X

LIMITATIONS

No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its directors, officers, members or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of any of its purposes. No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation (except as otherwise provided in subsection (h) of Section 501 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended), and the Corporation shall not participate or intervene in (including the publishing or distributing of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, the Corporation shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law), or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended, (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED incorporators have executed these Articles of Incorporation this $\underline{\mathcal{A}^{\prime\prime\prime}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{A}\mathcal{U}\mathcal{G}\mathcal{W}\mathcal{I}}$, 2002.

Krahl,

Jennifer L. Krahl

David E. Krahl, Ph.D.

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING REGISTERED AGENT

Pursuant to Chapter 48.091, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted in compliance with said Act:

Paradigm Behavior and Family Services, Inc., desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida with its initial registered office, as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation, at the City of <u>Tampa</u>, County of <u>Hillsborough</u>, State of Florida, has named <u>David E. Krahl, Ph.D.</u>, located at <u>15210 Amberly Drive #522</u>, City of <u>Tampa</u>, County of <u>Hillsborough</u>, State of Florida <u>33647-2187</u>, as its agent to accept service of process within this State.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

OWLEDGEMENT: I, <u>David E. Krahl, Ph.D.</u>, hereby am familiar with and accept the duties an **2**: [] TALLAHASSE responsibilities as Registered Agent.

FILED

Registered Agent

State of Florida

County of Hillsborough

Before me, a notary public authorized to take acknowledgements in the State and County set forth above, personally appeared DAUS of + Jennifer Krahl known to me and known by me to be the persons who executed the forgoing Articles of Incorporation, and they acknowledged before me that they executed those Articles of Incorporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, in the State and County aforesaid, this 15 day of August , 2002.

Notary Public, State of Flor

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL NOTARY SEAL CHRISTY INHOFER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION NO. CC891539 Y COMMISSION EXP. DEC. 28200